

FRANKLIN COUNTY FIVE YEAR HISTORY

Franklin County

This 5 Year History format may be used by the County when the Unincorporated and Incorporated net millage rates for M&O purposes are different for any year that is required to be shown on the NOTICE. Formulas have been built into the format which will automatically calculate the totals and the dollar (\$) and percentage (%) increase upon input of the necessary digest information in the shaded fields.

| NOTICE | | | | | | | | | |
|--|--|--|------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| The Franklin County Board of Commissioners does hereby announce that the millage rate will be set at a meeting to be held at the Franklin County Justice Center on 08/07/2023 at 6:00 PM and pursuant to the requirements of O.C.G.A. § 48-5-32 does hereby publish the following presentation of the current year's tax digest and levy, along with the history of the tax digest and levy for the past five years. | | | | | | | | | |
| CURRENT 2023 PROPERTY TAX DIGEST AND 5 YEAR HISTORY OF LEVY | | | | | | | | | |
| U N I N C O R P O R A T E D A R E A | UNINCORPORATED | | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023 | |
| | V A L U E | Real & Personal | | 536,183,386 | 618,593,305 | 667,914,220 | 727,569,940 | 807,253,078 | 935,798,533 |
| | | Motor Vehicles | | 15,322,850 | 13,609,030 | 13,940,490 | 10,943,340 | 10,402,560 | 10,833,780 |
| | | Mobile Homes | | 4,327,041 | 4,420,817 | 4,612,521 | 4,874,831 | 5,508,374 | 7,280,461 |
| | | Timber - 100% | | 708,502 | 1,133,326 | 642,265 | 601,384 | 360,784 | 437,640 |
| | | Heavy Duty Equipment | | 0 | 23,608 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | | Gross Digest | | 556,541,779 | 637,780,086 | 687,109,496 | 743,989,495 | 823,524,796 | 954,350,414 |
| | | Less Exemptions | | 132,387,830 | 135,464,896 | 135,610,463 | 171,856,181 | 169,475,269 | 222,198,223 |
| | | NET DIGEST VALUE | | 424,153,949 | 502,315,190 | 551,499,033 | 572,133,314 | 654,049,527 | 732,152,191 |
| | R A T E | Gross Maintenance & Operation Millage | | 15.3400 | 15.4000 | 15.1300 | 14.5140 | 14.1750 | 13.0860 |
| | | Less Rollbacks (Local Option Sales Tax & Insurance Premium) | | 4.5270 | 4.5870 | 4.5770 | 4.2510 | 4.3900 | 4.0040 |
| | | NET M&O MILLAGE RATE | | 10.8130 | 10.8130 | 10.5530 | 10.2630 | 9.7850 | 9.0820 |
| | TAX | NET M&O TAXES LEVIED | | \$4,586,377 | \$5,431,534 | \$5,819,969 | \$6,037,723 | \$6,399,875 | \$6,649,406 |
| | I N C O R P O R A T E D | INCORPORATED | | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023 |
| V A L U E | | Real & Personal | | 209,476,435 | 230,155,466 | 225,230,771 | 240,954,103 | 277,981,424 | 334,335,119 |
| | | Motor Vehicles | | 2,732,890 | 2,491,140 | 2,455,460 | 1,969,730 | 1,844,340 | 1,934,780 |
| | | Mobile Homes | | 633,154 | 612,216 | 611,197 | 604,369 | 683,530 | 732,743 |
| | | Timber - 100% | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | | Heavy Duty Equipment | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | | Gross Digest | | 212,842,479 | 233,258,822 | 228,297,428 | 243,528,202 | 280,509,294 | 337,002,642 |
| | | Less Exemptions | | 38,803,003 | 41,367,931 | 35,858,597 | 39,944,373 | 46,397,374 | 55,023,490 |
| | | NET DIGEST VALUE | | 174,039,476 | 191,890,891 | 192,438,831 | 203,583,829 | 234,111,920 | 281,979,152 |
| R | | Gross Maintenance & Operation Millage | | 15.3400 | 15.4000 | 15.1300 | 14.5140 | 11.7000 | 13.0860 |

| | | | | | | | | |
|------------------|-----------------------------------|---|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| A R E A | A T E | Less Rollback (Local Option Sales Tax) | 3.3800 | 3.4400 | 3.4300 | 3.3700 | 0.8600 | 3.4230 |
| | | NET M&O MILLAGE RATE | 11.9600 | 11.9600 | 11.7000 | 11.1440 | 10.8400 | 9.6630 |
| | TAX | NET M&O TAXES LEVIED | \$2,081,512 | \$2,295,015 | \$2,251,534 | \$2,381,931 | \$2,537,773 | \$2,724,765 |
| TOTAL COUNTY | TOTAL COUNTY | | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023 |
| | TOTAL DIGEST VALUE | | 598,193,425 | 694,206,081 | 743,937,864 | 775,717,143 | 888,161,447 | 1,014,131,343 |
| | TOTAL M&O TAXES LEVIED | | \$6,667,889 | \$7,726,549 | \$8,071,504 | \$8,419,654 | \$8,937,648 | \$9,374,171 |
| | Net Tax \$ Increase | | \$48,743 | \$1,058,660 | \$344,954 | \$348,150 | \$517,994 | \$436,523 |
| | Net Tax % Increase | | 0.74% | 15.88% | 4.46% | 4.31% | 6.15% | 4.88% |